illegal, and arbitrary manner sanctioned family pension and other 
Retirement benefits only to the widow/Respondent No. 5 thereby 

• depriving the applicants from their legitimate claim of 50% due 
share on the, aforesaid pensionaiy benefits. The Respondent 
authorities already paid gratuity amount of Rs. 1,41,570/-
(Rupees One lakh, forty one thousand, five hundred and Seventy) 

c:- 

only, provident fund amounting to Rs. 35,156/- (Rupees Thirty 
five thousand, one hundred and fitty six) only, and Group 

Insurance amounting to Rs. 32,700,80/- ( Rupees Thirty two 

thousand, seven hundred and paise eighty ) only on 21.12.2005. 
Leave Salary amount Rs. 10,225/- ( Rupees Ten Thousand, two 
hundred and twenty five) oiiiiy on 03.01.2006 and C.T.G. amount 

of Rs. 9,300/- ( Rupees Nine thousand three hundred) only. Total 

amount of Rs. 2,28,051.80/- ( Rupees Two Lakhs twenty eight 
thousand nine hundred fifty one and paise eighty ) only to the 

Respondent No. 5. although the applicants are legally entitled for 

50% of the aforesaid amount that is Rs. 1,14,475.901- ( Rupees 

One Lakh Fourteen Thousand, four hundred seventy five and 

paise ninety ) only. 

4.9) That the applicants state that, the Respondent authorities assured 
the applicants to writ per sometime to settle the matter but 

surprisingly, without disposing the representation made by the 
applicant No. I they released all the retirement benefits to the